MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

strikes said River; thence running Northwardly by said River to the East branch thereof; thence Northeastwardly along said branch to the line between townships No. twenty and twenty one; thence South, following said last mentioned line and the Eastern line of Plantation No. fourteen, to the North line of the town of Franklin; thence West on said North line, and on the North line of Plantation No. eight to said River, at the place of beginning.

Meeting for choice of officers -how called.

Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for said County may issue his warrant, directing some person, resident in said town of Waltham, to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet, at a time and place in said warrant specified, for the choice of town officers.

CHAPTER 294.

AN ACT to incorporate the Freewill Baptist Foreign Mission Society.

sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Buzzell, Hosea

Approved January 29, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Names of persons incorporated.

Quinby, William Moulton Junr., Moses Sweat, David Mudgett, Elisha Wadleigh Junr., Benjamin McKenney and

Pelatiah Ricker, with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a company by the name of the Freewill Baptist Foreign Mission Society, with power to prosecute and defend suits at Law; to use a common seal; to establish any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State: and to take, hold and convey any estates, real or personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed Five Thousand Dollars: Provided, That the powers herein granted may be restrained, enlarged or annulled, at the

Proviso.

Powers and

privileges.

pleasure of the Legislature.

May elect officers.

Be it further enacted, That said Society may SECT. 2. elect, in the manner specified in their by-laws, all such officers as they may deem necessary; and all deeds, grants and agreements, made in behalf of said Corporation, may

be sealed with the common seal, and signed by such officer Deeds, grants or officers as said by-laws may designate. And any three sealed with of the persons above named may call the first meeting of common seal. said Society, upon giving such notice as they may think how called. suitable.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That all the estate of said Society, both real and personal, shall be used and improved to the best advantage, and the income thereof, with corporationsuch part of the principal, as the appropriate officers of how to be the Society may think proper, together with the annual subscriptions, donations and contributions, which may be made to the Society, shall be applied to the sole use and purpose of diffusing Christian knowledge, by means of Foreign Missions, in such manner as the Society may judge will best promote the design of their incorporation.

CHAPTER 295.

AN ACT to annex part of the town of Cornville to Milburn.

Approved January 29, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That that part of the town of Cornville, hereinafter described, lying in the County of Somerset, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same hereby is, annexed to the town of Milburn; viz. Beginning at the Part annexed south-east corner of the town of Madison, thence running described. eastwardly, along the north line of the town of Milburn to the north-west corner of the town of Canaan; thence northwardly, parallel to the east line of said Cornville, about one and a half miles, to the north line of the Mile and half strip, so called; thence westwardly, along the said north line, to the east line of the town of Madison; thence southwardly, along said east line, to the place of beginning: Provided, That the inhahitants of the territory Proviso. above described, and the proprietors of non-resident lands,